VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 24-16

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LEVY, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR THE 2024 TAX YEAR FOR THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 19th day of November, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois, this 19th day of November, 2024.

VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 24-16

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LEVY, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR THE 2024 TAX YEAR FOR THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest View is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government, the Village may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VII, Section 6;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE EXERCISE OF THE VILLAGE'S HOME RULE POWERS as follows:

SECTION 1: This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View that to the extent that the terms of this ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 2: That the aggregate sum of One Million Six Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight & 00/100 Dollars (\$1,685,698.00) being the amount deemed necessary for collection from the tax levy for the 2024 tax year and to meet and defray all necessary expenses, liabilities and appropriations of the Village of Forest View for the General Corporate purposes of the Village, be and the same is hereby levied on all of the taxable property within the Village of Forest View for the 2024 tax year, as follows:

General Corporate Fund	Amount <u>Budgeted</u>	Amount <u>Levied</u>
Salaries of Full Time Police of Fire Personnel	% \$1,572,725.00	\$836,000.00
Maintenance & Repair of Equal Buildings & Infrastructure	uipment, \$1,796,877.50	\$418,000.00
Fire Pension Fund	\$31,350.00	\$31,350.00
Police Pension Fund	\$209,000.00	\$209,000.00
Social Security Fund	\$156,750.00	\$78,375.00
Insurance Fund	\$336,512.50	\$112,973.00
otal Amount Levied for General Corporate Fund		\$1,685,698.00

SECTION 3: That there be and is hereby levied a direct tax upon all property subject to taxation within the Village of Forest View, as said property is assessed and equalized for State and County purposes for the 2024 tax year, for the amounts, purposes and Funds set forth in Section 2 of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the Village Clerk of the Village of Forest View is hereby

authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of

Cook County.

SECTION 5: That if any item or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held

invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this

Ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after

its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL VOTE this 19th day of November, 2024.

AYES: Trustees Sudkamp, Grossi, Nevarez, Liska

NAYS: NA

ABSENT: Trustees Hubacek, Ramirez

APPROVED this 19th day of November, 2024.

Nancy L. Miller
Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey

Village Clerk

4